prospectus. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which apply only as of the respective dates of this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus. However, we will update this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus to reflect any
material changes to the information contained herein. The forward-looking statements contained in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus are excluded from the safe harbor protection provided by Section 27A of the Securities Act.

S-24

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of July 31, 2021:

• on an actual basis;

• on an as adjusted basis to reflect the 741,418 shares of common stock we sold from August 1, 2021 through November 29, 2021 at an
average price of $13.92 for net proceeds of $10,323,272; and

• on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 1,220,000 shares of our Series E Term Preferred Stock (assuming no exercise of
the underwriters’ over-allotment option) at a price of $25 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions of
approximately $1.0 million and estimated offering expenses of approximately $0.2 million payable by us.

 Actual (Unaudited) As adjusted (Unaudited)
As further adjusted for this

Offering (Unaudited)

Assets
Investments, at fair value $ 132,254,103 $ 132,254,103 $ 132,254,103
Cash 14,418,286 24,741,558 54,088,433
Other assets 272,349 272,349 272,349
Total assets $ 146,944,738 $ 157,268,010 $ 186,614,885

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities and expenses 3,164,622 3,164,622 3,164,622
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, net of offering costs, par value
$0.001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 3,232,660 issued and
outstanding, as further adjusted 48,951,758 48,951,758 78,298,633
Total liabilities 52,116,380 52,116,380 81,463,255

Net assets $ 94,828,358 $ 105,151,630 $ 105,151,630

(1) Actual and as adjusted amount represents 852,660 shares of Series A Term Preferred Stock, 120,000 shares of Series B Term Preferred Stock, 920,000
shares of Series C Term Preferred Stock and 120,000 shares of Series D Term Preferred Stock, issued and outstanding as of July 31, 2021.

(1)

S-25

SENIOR SECURITIES

   Information about our senior securities is shown in the following table as of July 31, 2021 (unaudited), October 31, 2020, October 31, 2019 and
October 31, 2018, respectively.

Class and Year
Total Amount
Outstanding

Asset Coverage
Per $1,000

Asset Coverage
Per Unit

Involuntary
Liquidating

Preference Per
Unit

Average
Market Value

Per Unit

6.875% Series A Term Preferred Stock
July 31, 2021 (unaudited) $ 21,316,500 $ 6,809 $ 170.23 $ 25.00 $ 25.06
October 31, 2020 $ 21,316,500 $ 2,946 $ 73.64 $ 25.00 $ 23.72
October 31, 2019 $ 21,316,500 $ 3,151 $ 78.78 $ 25.00 $ 25.46